
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
JUNE 9, 2014 

6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:   
 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of site plan application and impact assessment 
for an 8,000 square feet Medical Building, located at a vacant lot on Grand River, 
Brighton, Parcel # 4711-14-200-023, south of Grand River between Hubert and  
Grand Beach. The request is petitioned by Howard Lipkin. 
 
Planning Commission disposition of petition 

A. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.  
B. Disposition of Site Plan. 

 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of sketch plan application and sketch plan  
for a 276 square foot addition, located at 5000 Grand River, Brighton, Parcel  
# 4711-10-300-007. The request is petitioned by Stan Shafer on behalf of  
Champion Chevrolet. 
  
Planning Commission disposition of petition 

A. Disposition of Sketch Plan.  
 

 
Review of the Zoning Board of Appeals 2013 Annual Report 

 
 
Administrative Business: 

 Staff report  
 Approval of April 14, 2014 Planning Commission meeting minutes 
 Member discussion 
 Adjournment 
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May 29, 2014 

 

 

Planning Commission 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Commissioners: 

 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised site plan (dated 5/21/14) proposing 

development of a new 8,000 square foot medical office building on a vacant 3-acre site.  We have 

reviewed the proposal in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning 

Ordinance and provide the comments below for your consideration. 

 

A. Summary 

 

1. The combination of both buildings will exceed 15,000 square feet; therefore, development of Phase 2 

will require special land use approval in addition site plan review/approval. 

2. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations. 

3. Planning Commission approval is needed for the amount of parking proposed (137.5% of that 

required).  The submittal notes that the proposed overage is due to parking demands seen at the 

doctor’s current practice. 

4. A dedicated loading space is not provided; however, the applicant notes that small truck (UPS, 

FedEx) deliveries will be made at the main entrance of the building without disrupting traffic. The 

Planning Commission has discretion to modify the size requirements of the loading area. 

5. There are minor labeling issues on the landscape plan that should be corrected. 

 

B. Proposal/Process 

 

The applicant requests site plan review and approval for development of an 8,000 square foot medical 

office building on the vacant 3-acre site.  Table 7.02 lists medical offices with up to 15,000 square feet of 

gross floor area as a permitted use in the NSD.   

 

As a side note, the project identifies a future phase with another 8,000 square foot building.  At such time 

as Phase 2 is submitted for review, the applicant will also need to obtain special land use approval given 

the total square footage of medical office proposed. 

 

Because Phase 1 entails a permitted use, Planning Commission has review and approval authority over 

the site plan, although the Environmental Impact Assessment will be subject to review and approval by 

the Township Board (following a recommendation by the Planning Commission). 

 

Attention: Mike Archinal, AICP 

Township Manager 

Subject: Lipkin Medical Office Building – Site Plan Review #2 

Location: Grand River Avenue – south side of Grand River, west of Hubert Road 

Zoning: NSD Neighborhood Services District 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking south) 

 

C. Site Plan Review 

 

1. Dimensional Requirements.  As described in the table below, the project complies with the 

dimensional standards of the NSD: 

 

District 

Lot Size  Minimum Setbacks  (feet)  
Max. 

Height 
Lot Area 

(acres) 
Width 
(feet) 

Front 

Yard 

Side 

Yard 

Rear 

Yard 
Parking 

NSD 1 100 35 10 40 10 side/rear 20’ 

Proposal 2.8 202 40.75 
13.3 (E) 

35.6 (W) 
490 

11.6 side (E) 

45.2 side (W) 
19’ 

 

2. Building Materials and Design.  Proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are subject to 

review and approval by the Planning Commission.  The submittal includes elevation views of each 

side of the building and a color rendering.  In accordance with Table 12.01.03, the submittal includes 

a table of building materials, however the percentages include door and window glass. As the 

building is proposed to be predominantly brick and limestone, the painted sheet metal accents appear 

to be below the 25% maximum allowed. 

 

3. Parking.  In accordance with Section 14.04, medical offices require 1 parking space for each 200 

square feet of gross floor area.  Based upon the size of the proposed building, 40 spaces are required 

for Phase 1, while 55 spaces are provided. 

 

In accordance with Section 14.02.06, Planning Commission approval is required since the amount 

parking proposed exceeds the minimum requirement by more than 20%.  In this instance, the amount 

of parking represents an overage of 37.5%.  In response, the applicant has indicated that the amount 

of parking proposed is consistent with the demand seen at Dr. Lipkin’s current practice elsewhere in 

the Township. 

 

The parking spaces, drive aisles and number of barrier free spaces all meet or exceed the requirements 

of Article 14.  In fact, several of the drive aisles are 6-foot wider than required, although it appears 

the additional space is needed for fire truck maneuverability around the site. 

 

 

Subject site 
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4. Pedestrian Circulation.  Section 12.05 requires a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk for properties along 

Grand River east of the 141 interchange.  The site plan includes the required sidewalk along Grand 

River, as well as connections between the building entrances and public sidewalk and between the 

parking lot and building. 

 

5. Vehicular Circulation.  Vehicular access to the site is proposed via a shared driveway with the 

developed property to the west.  The site plan identifies a 40-foot wide ingress/egress easement 

centered on the common side lot line.  The drive also aligns properly with the drive across Grand 

River.  

 

6. Loading.  Given the size of the proposed building, Section 14.08.08 requires 1 loading space.  Such 

spaces are to contain 500 square feet of area and be located in a rear or side yard not directly visible 

to a public street. 
 

The revised submittal notes that “all deliveries will be by UPS or similar vehicles at the main entrance 

of the building. Therefore no loading zone has been provided.” There appears to be adequate room for 

a small delivery truck to temporarily park near the main entrance adjacent to the landscape islands 

without disrupting traffic.  The Planning Commission has discretion to modify the 500 square foot 

size requirement as indicated in Section 14.08.06. 

 

7. Landscaping.  The following table is a summary of the landscaping required by Section 12.02: 

 
Location Requirements Proposed Comments 

Front yard 

greenbelt 

6 canopy trees 

20’ width 

6 canopy trees 

35-foot width 

Requirements met 

Detention 

pond 

12 canopy OR evergreen 

trees 

120 shrubs 

12 trees 

120 shrubs 

Requirements met 

Parking lot 6 canopy trees 

550 s.f. of landscaped area 

6 canopy trees 

635 s.f. of landscaped area 

Requirements met 

Buffer Zone 

“B” (rear) 

7 canopy trees 

7 evergreen trees 

27 shrubs 

6’ wall OR 3’ berm 

20’ width 

34 existing evergreen trees 

22’ width 

PC may allow preservation of 

existing trees in lieu of new 

plantings 

Buffer Zone 

“C” (E side) 

30 trees OR 118 shrubs OR 

combination thereof 

10’ width 

11 trees 

78 shrubs 

11’ width (minimum) 

Landscaping provided is 

above minimum requirement 

Buffer Zone 

“C” (W side) 

32 trees OR 128 shrubs OR 

combination thereof 

10’ width 

21 trees 

48 shrubs 

15’ width (minimum) 

Landscaping provided is 

above minimum requirement 

 

There are two minor discrepancies between the landscape plan and table on Sheet C5.  Specifically, 

the table notes 10 Red Sunset Maple, which are accounted for; however, there appears to be an errant 

label on the westerly parking lot island for an additional 3 trees. Additionally, the 14 Aurea Juniper 

label appears to be hidden behind the water main label on the same landscape island. 

 

8. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure.  The site plan identifies a waste receptacle and enclosure on the 

east side of the site.  The proposed placement is essentially centered on the two buildings, which will 

allow for convenient use of a common dumpster area in the future. 

 

Sheet C10 provides details including the required concrete base pad and masonry enclosure. 
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9. Exterior Lighting.  Sheet C6 proposes 4 light poles in the parking lot and 7 bollards along the south 

side of the building.  Pole height and light intensity readings comply with Section 12.03.  Sheet C11 

includes a fixture detail, which notes the use of downward directed, cut off fixtures, as required. 

 

10. Signs.  A monument sign is proposed to be incorporated into a brick wall extending from the west 

façade. The placement of the monument sign is indicated on the architectural plans as extending 22 

feet from the edge of the building.  This placement results in a setback of approximately 20 feet, but 

this should be shown on the site plan with the setback noted. Materials noted are consistent with those 

used for the building and its dimensions comply with the Ordinance.  

 

A wall sign is also proposed for the west elevation.  As noted in the table below, both signs comply 

with the standards of Article 16:  

 
Type of Sign Requirements  Proposed 

Wall Sign Area – 10% of front facade 6% 

Monument Sign Max. Area – 72 sq. ft. 

Max. Height – 6 ft. 

Min. Setback – 10 ft. 

Area – 28 sq. ft. 

Height – 6 ft. 

Setback – approx. 20 ft. 

 

If approved, the applicant will need to obtain a sign permit prior to construction. 
 

11. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment (dated 5/21/14), which 

notes that the proposed project is not expected to adversely impact natural features, public 

services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic. 

 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 

be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

LSL PLANNING, INC. 
 
  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Senior Planner 



 

 

Tetra Tech 
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

 

May 30, 2014 

 

Mr. Mike Archinal 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, MI 48116 

 

Re:   Lipkin Medical Building 

 Site Plan Review #2 

 

Dear Mr. Archinal: 

 

We have reviewed the updated site plan documents from Boss Engineering Inc. dated May 21, 2014.  

The plans were revised to address our comments in our initial review.  There are several items remaining 

to be addressed which we have noted below. 

 

IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

1. The following issue was not addressed through revision or note of acceptance by the Township. 

Section G – Genoa Township has recently updated their Commercial REU evaluation on May 7, 

2014, and the category “Medical Office Building” is no longer listed. The new appropriate 

category this development would fall under is “Doctor’s Offices”, and is measured at 0.6 

REU/1,000 sq. ft. 

 

UTILITY PLAN 

 

1. The developer has indicated that there will be no fire suppression system in either building, only 

2-inch water service connections. Please label the size of the future water main beyond the 

proposed 6" cap. As the minimum diameter for a public main is 8-inches, it is recommended to 

install an 8-inch by 6-inch tee at the hydrant.  If a 2-inch service is the only piping planned for 

building 2, then a plug could be installed with a 2-inch threaded opening for the future 2-inch 

shutoff valve. This would eliminate the need for a 6-inch gate valve. 

 

RETENTION AND HYDRAULICS PLAN 

 

1. Indicate if roof runoff for proposed building 2 will be directed to one of the catch basins, or 

directly to the proposed forebay. 
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Tetra Tech 

WATER MAIN PROFILE 

 

1. The proposed 8-inch gate valve and box have been moved several feet off the tapping sleeve to 

place the valve box outside the sidewalk. The tapping sleeve and valve is a unit and as such 

cannot be separated.  The valve box and valve need to be correctly shown adjacent to the main 

being tapped. 

 

The petitioner should provide the necessary clarification and updated information above.  Given the 

minor nature of the comments we suggest the plans be revised prior to being submitted to the Board for 

final approval. 

 

Please call if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.    Joseph C. Siwek, P.E. 

Unit Vice President     Project Engineer 

 

copy: Boss Engineering 

  

 

 



 

 
June 2, 2014 
 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Lipkin Medical Building 
 Grand River – E. of Kellogg 
 Site Plan Review – Phase I 
 
Dear Kelly: 
 
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan.  The plans 
were received for review on May 1, 2014 and the drawings are dated April 30, 2014.  The 
project is based on a new 8,000 square foot building (business use).  The plan review is based 
on the requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2012 edition.  
 
This submittal is recommended for approval with the following items being corrected. 
 
1. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the title 

block.  No address assigned as of review. 
  IFC 105.4.2 
 

2. The building shall include the building address on the building.  The address shall be a 
minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street.  The 
location and size shall be verified prior to installation and field verified. 

     IFC 505.1 
 

3. Access around building and parking lot shall provide emergency vehicles with a turning 
radius up to 50’ front of curb. This submittal appears to be deficient of this requirement.  
(COMPLETE) 

  IFC 503.2.4 
 
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the 
building plans and occupancy).  If you have any questions about the comments on this plan 
review please contact me at 810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Rick Boisvert 
Captain – Fire Inspector 



























LIVINGSTON COUNTY FOREBAY CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: LIPKIN MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING

Retention Basin # 1 Location: GENOA TOWNSHIP

Date: 4/30/2014 Designer: LJM

Rev:

Rev:

0.00 1 0.00 Ponds

1.13 0.9 1.02 Impervious Surfaces

1.36 0.2 0.27 Pervious Surfaces

COMPOUND C: 0.52

TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA: 2.49 ACRES

K1 = AxC (Design Constant) 1.289
QO = OUTFLOW (CFS / ACRE) = O FOR RETENTION 0 CFS

DURATION DURATION INTENSITY INFLOW VOLUME OUTFLOW STORAGE VOLUME

MINUTES SECONDS (IN/HR) INCHES IN. RUNOFF xAxC DURATION x Qo INFLOW - OUTFLOW

5 300 9.17 2751 3546 0 3546

10 600 7.86 4716 6079 0 6079

15 900 6.88 6192 7981 0 7981

20 1200 6.11 7332 9451 0 9451

30 1800 5.00 9000 11601 0 11601

60 3600 3.24 11664 15035 0 15035

90 5400 2.39 12906 16636 0 16636

120 7200 1.90 13680 17634 0 17634

180 10800 1.34 14472 18654 0 18654

REQUIRED 100 YEAR RETENTION VOLUME = 18654 CF

FOREBAY VOLUME

V(F) = 5% OF THE 100-YEAR STORM VOLUME BASED ON THE AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE INLET

V(F)= (.05)(V100)

V(F)= 933 CF

STORAGE VOLUME REQUIRED: 933 CF

ELEV. AREA VOLUME    TOTAL

(FT2) (FT3)  VOLUME

    (FT3)

988 2243 1982 5719 = Storage Volume Provided

987 1720 1489 3738

986 1257 1056 2249

985 854 685 1194 H.G. ELEV. = 984.62

984 516 376 509

983 235 133 133

982 31 0 0

AREA 

(ACRES)

IMPERVIOUS 

FACTOR

ACRE 

IMPERVIOUS

LIVINGSTON COUNTY RETENTION BASIN CALCULATIONS

PROJECT: LIPKIN MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING

Retention Basin # 1 Location: GENOA TOWNSHIP

Date: 4/30/2014 Designer: LJM

Rev:

Rev:

RETENTION PONDS ARE TO BE SIZED FOR EITHER 2 CONSECUTIVE 100-YEAR STORMS

OR 2" OF RUNOFF OVER THE ENTIRE DRAINAGE AREA

0.00 1.0 0.00 Ponds

1.13 0.9 1.02 Impervious Surfaces

1.36 0.2 0.27 Pervious Surfaces

COMPOUND C: 0.52

TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA: 2.49 ACRES

K1 = AxC (Design Constant) 1.289

QO = OUTFLOW (CFS / ACRE) = O FOR RETENTION 0 CFS

DURATION DURATION INTENSITY INFLOW VOLUME OUTFLOW STORAGE VOLUME

MINUTES SECONDS (IN/HR) INCHES IN. RUNOFF xAxC DURATION x Qo INFLOW - OUTFLOW

5 300 9.17 2751 3546 0 3546

10 600 7.86 4716 6079 0 6079

15 900 6.88 6192 7981 0 7981

20 1200 6.11 7332 9451 0 9451

30 1800 5.00 9000 11601 0 11601

60 3600 3.24 11664 15035 0 15035

90 5400 2.39 12906 16636 0 16636

120 7200 1.90 13680 17634 0 17634

180 10800 1.34 14472 18654 0 18654

REQUIRED 100 YEAR DETENTION VOLUME = 18654 CF

VOLUME OF TWO CONSECUTIVE 100-YEAR STORMS = 37309 CF

REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME (2" RUNOFF OVER ENTIRE DRAINAGE AREA):

0.99 x 43560 x 2/12 = 18077 CF

USING THE LARGEST OF ABOVE NUMBERS =

REQUIRED RETENTION POND VOLUME = 37309 CF

STORAGE PROVIDED

ELEV. AREA DEPTH VOLUME TOTAL

(FT2) (FT) (FT3) VOLUME

(FT3)

987 12333 1 11,669 51,643 FREEBOARD = 987

986 11005 1 10,369 39,974 DESIGN HIGHWATER ELEVATION = 985.74

985 9732 1 9,119 29,606

984 8505 1 7,930 20,487

983 7354 1 6,801 12,558

982 6248 1 5,757 5,757

981 5265 0 0

AREA (ACRES)

IMPERVIOUS 

FACTOR

ACRE 

IMPERVIOUS

PIPE LENGTH SIZE TYPE SLOPE

P1 82 18 RCP C-76 IV 0.20%

P2 30 18 RCP C-76 IV 0.20%

P3 66 12 RCP C-76 IV 0.32%

P4 139 15 RCP C-76 IV 0.24%

P5 66 12 RCP C-76 IV 0.32%

P6 104 12 RCP C-76 IV 0.32%

STORM PIPE SCHEDULE

CO 01

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 990.80

INV. SW 10.00 " 985.37

INV. N 10.00 " 985.37

CO 02

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 991.00

INV. S 10.00 " 985.72

INV. NW 10.00 " 985.72

CO 03

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 992.10

INV. SE 10.00 " 986.34

INV. NW 10.00 " 986.34

CO 04

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 991.95

INV. SE 10.00 " 986.96

INV. SW 10.00 " 986.96

CO 05

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 992.70

INV. NE 10.00 " 987.70

CO 06

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 992.50

INV. E 10.00 " 984.04

INV. W 10.00 " 984.04

CO 07

10" DIA. CLEAN OUT

RIM 992.70

INV. E 10.00 " 987.70

(FOR DOWNSPOUT COLLECTOR)

STORM CLEANOUT SCHEDULE
ES 01

FLARED END SECTION W/RIP RAP

INV. NE 18.00 " 982.00

CB 02

4' DIA. MANHOLE, COVER "A"

RIM 988.40

INV. SW 18.00 " 982.16

INV. E 18.00 " 982.16

2' SUMP

CB 03

4' DIA. MANHOLE, COVER "A"

RIM 988.30

INV. W 18.00 " 982.22

INV. N 15.00 " 982.42

INV. E 12.00 " 982.42

2' SUMP

CB 04

RIM 987.80

INV. W 12.00 " 982.64

2' SUMP

CB 05

RIM 988.20

INV. S 15.00 " 982.76

INV. E 12.00 " 982.96

2' SUMP

CB 06

RIM 987.70

INV. W 12.00 " 983.17

INV. NE 12.00 " 983.17

2' SUMP

CB07

RIM 988.70

INV. NE 10.00 " 983.70

INV. SW 12.00 " 983.50

INV. W 10.00 " 983.70

2' SUMP

STRUCTURE SCHEDULE

PIPE LENGTH SIZE TYPE SLOPE

COP-1 41 10 SDR 26 4.06%

COP-2 35 10 SDR 26 1.00%

COP-3 62 10 SDR 26 1.00%

COP-4 62 10 SDR 26 1.00%

COP-5 62 10 SDR 26 1.20%

COP-6 33 10 SDR 26 1.01%

COP-7 80 10 SDR 26 4.58%

CLEAN OUT COLLECTOR PIPE SCHEDULE

STORM SEWER DESIGN COMPUTATIONS

PROJECT: LIPKIN MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING DATE: 5/22/2014

LOCATION: GENOA TOWNSHIP DESIGNER: LJM

AREA AREA RUNOFF EQUIV. TIME OF ADD'L RUNOFF PIPE PIPE VELOCITY HYDRAULIC ACTUAL MANNING MANNING'S HG ELEV HG ELEV RIM ELEV INVERT INVERT

FROM TO DRAIN ACRES IMPERV PERV COEFF AREA CONC. RUNOFF (CFS) LENGTH DIA. FLOWING GRADIENT SLOPE FLOW VELOCITY TIME UPPER LOWER UPPER UPPER LOWER

AREA A 0.9 0.2 C A * C I TC Q Q (LF) (IN) FULL (FPS) SLOPE % USED CAPACITY (FT/SEC) (MIN) END END END END END

CB7 CB6 A 0.29 0.21 0.08 0.71 0.205 4.38 15.00 0.90 104 12 1.14 0.06% 0.32% 2.02 2.57 0.67 985.41 985.34 988.70 983.50 983.17

CB6 CB5 B 0.34 0.28 0.06 0.78 0.264 4.30 15.67 2.03 66 12 2.59 0.32% 0.32% 2.02 2.57 0.43 985.34 985.13 987.70 983.17 982.96

CB5 CB3 C 0.44 0.28 0.16 0.65 0.284 4.26 16.10 3.24 139 15 2.64 0.25% 0.24% 3.17 2.59 0.90 985.13 984.78 988.20 982.76 982.42

CB3 CB2 D 0.12 0.1 0.02 0.78 0.094 4.17 17.00 3.63 30 18 2.06 0.12% 0.20% 4.71 2.67 0.19 984.78 984.74 988.30 982.22 982.16

CB2 ES1 E 0.18 0.11 0.07 0.63 0.113 4.15 17.18 4.10 82 18 2.32 0.15% 0.20% 4.71 2.67 0.51 984.74 984.62 988.40 982.16 982.00

CB4 CB3 F 0.22 0.16 0.06 0.71 0.156 4.38 15.00 0.68 66 12 0.87 0.04% 0.32% 2.02 2.57 0.43 984.80 984.78 987.80 982.64 982.42

INTEN-

SITY
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May 30, 2014 
 

Planning Commission 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Commissioners: 
 

As requested, we have reviewed the sketch plan (dated 5/25/14) proposing a minor expansion to the rear 

of the existing Champion Chevrolet dealership building.  Specifically, the applicant proposes a 277 square 

foot addition at the rear corner of the existing building.  The stated purpose of the addition is to 

accommodate a drive through car wash. 
 

The proposed project has been reviewed in accordance with the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance and 

we provide the comments below for your consideration. 
 

A. Summary 
 

1. The project is eligible for sketch plan review (as opposed to a full site plan) and is considered a minor 

amendment to an existing special land use; therefore, a new special land use is not required. 

2. We request the applicant provide building coverage calculations. 

3. Building materials and colors are subject to review and approval by the Township.  The Planning 

Commission has discretion to permit materials and colors that match the existing building. 

4. The Township may wish to request details of existing landscaping and/or lighting.  If deficiencies are 

found, the Township may require improvements to bring the site closer to compliance with current 

standards. 

5. Review of aerial photos indicates a larger parking/vehicle storage area than shown on the plan.  If this 

is accurate, the plan should be revised to include details.  This area also appears to cross over a parcel 

boundary, in which case consideration should be given to a parcel combination. 
 

B. Proposal/Process 
 

The applicant requests sketch plan approval for a relatively minor building expansion (277 square feet), 

which is intended for use as a drive through car wash.  Typically, car washes require special land use 

approval; however, the proposal is viewed as an accessory use that is customarily incidental to the 

principal use (auto dealership).  The caveat to this approach is that the applicant should be made aware 

that if the auto dealership closes, then the car wash (and any other accessory use) must also cease. 
 

Given the scope of the project, it is eligible for sketch plan review (as opposed to full site plan review) in 

accordance with Article 18 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.  Furthermore, although automobile 

dealerships are special land uses in the GCD, the project qualifies as a minor amendment to an existing 

special land use.  As such, Section 19.06.02 does not require a new review of the special land use at this 

time. 

Attention: Mike Archinal, AICP 

Township Manager 

Subject: Champion Chevrolet – Sketch Plan Review 

Location: 5000 E. Grand River Avenue – south side of Grand River, just east of the 141 interchange 

ramp 

Zoning: GCD General Commercial District 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

C. Sketch Plan Review 
 

1. Dimensional Requirements.  With respect to the dimensional requirements of Section 7.03, the only 

applicable standards are the rear yard setback, building height and building coverage ratio.  The 

proposed addition complies with the setback and height requirements; however, no information is 

provided with respect to building coverage.  Given the relatively large size of the property, this 

standard is likely met, although we request the applicant provide an updated calculation to ensure full 

compliance. 
 

2. Building Materials and Design.  The proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are 

subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission.  Based upon the submittal, the relatively 

small building addition will match the existing building in terms of materials, color and design.   
 

While painted concrete block is not necessarily a material that would be encouraged in the GCD, 

Section 12.01.08 allows the Planning Commission to permit building expansions where the design 

and materials match the existing building. 
 

3. Parking.  Given its relatively small size, the intended use and the overall size of the property, the 

proposed building addition is not expected to have an impact on parking for the site. 
 

4. Vehicular Circulation.  While the turning movement to enter the car wash for vehicles traveling east 

to west may be somewhat awkward, there appears to be sufficient room for vehicles to make this turn 

without disrupting traffic circulation throughout the site. 
 

5. Landscaping.  The Township may wish to request details of existing landscaping to determine 

compliance with current standards (Section 12.02).  If current landscaping is not in compliance, the 

Township may wish to require some amount of improvement as part of this project. 
 

6. Exterior Lighting.  The Township may wish to request details of existing site lighting to determine 

compliance with current standards (Section 12.03).  If current lighting is not in compliance, the 

Township may wish to require some amount of improvement as part of this project. 
 

Subject site – 

proposed addition 
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7. Impact Assessment.  Impact Assessments are not generally required as part of a sketch plan review; 

however, the Township may require one if deemed necessary for their review. 
 

8. Additional Considerations.  The submittal indicates that the site is comprised of 3 separate parcels.  

Aside from an existing fence, the plan does not show that exterior site improvements cross over a 

parcel line; however, review of aerial photos identifies an expanded parking/vehicle storage area that 

crosses the boundary of Parcel 1 and 2A.   
 

It is important to note that the aerial photo may not be a current reflection of site conditions; however, 

if it is, the plan should be amended to show details and consideration should be given to a parcel 

combination if improvements do in fact cross over a parcel boundary. 
 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 

be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com. 
 

Sincerely, 

LSL PLANNING, INC. 
 

  
  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Senior Planner 

mailto:borden@lslplanning.com
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June 3, 2014 

 

Mr. Mike Archinal 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, MI 48116 

 

Re:   Champion Chevrolet Addition 

 Sketch Plan Review  

 

Dear Mr. Archinal: 

 

We have reviewed the updated sketch plan submittal from Boss Engineering Inc. dated May 22, 2014.  

The petitioner is proposing to construct a 16' x 17' 4" block building addition on the southern side of an 

existing building on the property. The expansion will allow for the conversion of an existing car wash 

facility into a drive-thru car wash. 

 

Our review found no engineering-related impacts to the existing site from the proposed addition as 

illustrated on the sketch plan.  Therefore, we have no objections to the proposed addition. 

 

When filing a site plan review application, the petitioner should be sure to review the May 2014 MHOG 

Commercial REU Schedule for the difference in water usage and applicable connection fees between a 

standard and production-line style car wash. 

 

Please call if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.    Joseph C. Siwek, P.E. 

Unit Vice President     Project Engineer 

 

copy: Boss Engineering 

  

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
June 3, 2014 
 
 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Champion Chevrolet addition 
 5000 E. Grand River Ave. 
 Site Plan Review 
 
Dear Kelly: 
 
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan.  The plans 
were received for review on May 23, 2014 and the drawings are dated May 22, 2014.  The 
project is based on a small 17’4” x 16’ addition to an existing S-1 use car dealership and repair 
garage.  The plan review is based on the requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 
2012 edition.  
 
1. The building shall include the building address on the building.  The address shall be a 

minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street.  The 
location and size shall be verified prior to installation.  (COMPLETE) 

     IFC 505.1 
2. The access road into the site shall be a minimum of 26’ wide.  With a width of 26’ wide, one 

side of the street shall be marked as a fire lane.  Include the location of the proposed fire 
lane signage and include a detail of the fire lane sign in the submittal.  Access roads to site 
shall be provided and maintained during construction.  Access roads shall be constructed 
to be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 
pounds.  (COMPLETE) 

  IFC D 103.6 
  IFC D 103.1 
  IFC D 102.1 
  IFC D 103.3 

3. Access around building shall provide emergency vehicles with a turning radius up to 55’ 
wall to wall and a minimum vertical clearance of 13 ½ feet.  (COMPLETE) 

 
4. The location of a key box (Knox Box) shall be indicated on future submittals.  The Knox box 

will be located adjacent to the front door of the structure.  (Verify location of knox box) 
     IFC 506.1 
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Champion Chevrolet Addition 
5000 E. Grand River Ave. 

Site Plan Review 

 
www.brightonareafire.com 

5. Provide names, addresses, phone numbers, emails of owner or owner’s agent, contractor, 
architect, on-site project supervisor. 

 
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the 
building plans and occupancy).  If you have any questions about the comments on this plan 
review please contact me at 810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Michael Evans 
Deputy Fire Chief 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
APRIL 14, 2014 

6:30 P.M. 
MINUTES 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: The meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Planning Commission 
was called to order at 6:30 p.m.  Present were Barbara Figurski, Eric Rauch, Jim 
Mortensen, John McManus, Diana Lowe and Chairman Doug Brown.  Also present 
were Kelly VanMarter, Township Assistant Manager and Community Development 
Director, and Brian Borden of LSL Planning.   
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Motion by Barbara Figurski to approve the agenda as 
submitted.  The motion was supported by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  Chairman Brown made a call to the public for the audience to 
address non-agenda items. There was no response.  
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Public Hearing for the purpose of considering Zoning 
Ordinance Text Amendments to Articles 7 and 25 regarding Temporary Outdoor Sales 
and Events. 
 
Brian Borden addressed the Planning Commission.  The ordinance as it exists does not 
currently address weekend sales, events, etc., very clearly.  He reviewed the language 
proposed by Kelly VanMarter and has no technical concerns with it.   
 
Kelly VanMarter addressed the Planning Commission.  She gave a history of the issue 
beginning with Art Van’s inquiry one year ago. Both Art Van and the Chamber of 
Commerce have written letters to the Township. The proposed changes would permit 
events (not sales) a total of 28 days per calendar year. In addition, there would be 28 
days permitted for tent sales. Chairman Brown inquired whether other businesses have 
requested increases in time or if other businesses have tent sales. Kelly VanMarter 
reported that there are some that have tent events.   
 
John McManus inquired whether there should be a distinction drawn between 
restaurants and businesses that sell material goods. He asked if the 28 days are 
consecutive or broken up. Jim Mortensen believes that should be left up to the retailer.   
 
Chairman Brown inquired as to how parking would be policed. Kelly VanMarter advised 
that the Township is well aware of what businesses would have parking issues if a tent 
sale were held in their lot. The permit would be terminated under item 8 if parking issues 
were to develop. The permit may not even be issued if a known problem exists. 
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Mr. Kennedy from Art Van was present. Chairman Brown asked what would happen if 
the parking lot became full.  Mr. Kennedy advised there is additional parking along the 
side of the building and behind the building.   
 
Chairman Brown inquired what would happen if the Zoning Administrator was not 
available to inspect a site. Kelly VanMarter advised that any of the Township 
Administrators could address the issue, including herself.   
 
Chairman Brown suggested that language should be inserted to provide that any 
agency such as the fire department could inspect premises in addition to the Township. 
 
Chairman Brown asked about the noise ordinance language as proposed. He asked 
who would be responsible for taking the readings for decibel output and what output 
would be considered excessive. Kelly VanMarter indicated that the language as 
proposed was what was recommended. 
 
Chairman Brown inquired whether a definition for vendor and outside vendor should be 
provided in the ordinances. Kelly VanMarter agreed those definitions should be added. 
 
Chairman Brown inquired about a smaller business wishing to have a tent sale on the 
premises of a larger business.  That is not permitted by this ordinance as proposed.  
They could have small pop-up canopies or something else that could be agreed upon 
with the Township staff.  Kelly VanMarter believes this is how it should be regulated. 
 
Chairman Brown asked whether food wagons would be permitted at the outdoor events.  
This is not permitted under the ordinance unless the vendor is a lessee of the premises.  
Diana Lowe indicated street food is becoming popular and may need to be addressed in 
the future.   
 
Eric Rauch asked if every one-day event would be required to go through land use 
permits, etc.  Kelly VanMarter indicated that the land use permit is required, but they 
can apply for various dates in the same permit. The Township does try to be flexible and 
allow amending permits often without an additional fee.   
  
Jim Mortensen suggested that 25A should be expanded to add the limitation that the 
materials offered for sale should be consistent with those offered for sale inside the 
building.    
 
Larry Horton addressed the Planning Commission.  He provided a scenario of a classic 
car show on a weeknight.  They run from 5-8 p.m. from mid-May until the end of 
September. People sit in their chairs and listen to the DJ play oldies. He advised that’s 
all they are asking. 
 
Planning Commission disposition of petition 

A. Recommendation of Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments.  
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Motion by Jim Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of the 
changes to Zoning Ordinance 7.02 regarding outdoor sales and outdoor events to allow 
such activities to occur for 28 days in a calendar year subject to the following changes: 
 

A. Paragraph 7.02.02V, item 5, would be amended to include any other 
governmental agencies listed, as well as the Livingston County Drain 
Commission; 

B. The definitions on page 25-26 shall be modified to be consistent with the 
definitions on page 7-15 with regard to the requirement that the goods offered 
for sale outside must be for consistent with those offered inside the business 
establishment; 

C. Add a definition for vendor. 
 
Support by Diana Lowe.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2… Review of sketch plan application and sketch plan for 
building renovation, parking lot improvements, and signage for Northridge Church, 
located at 7555 Brighton Rd, Brighton, Parcel # 4711-25-300-037. The request is 
petitioned by Jim King on behalf of Northridge Church. 
 
Brent LaVanway of Boss Engineering and Jim King of Northridge Church addressed the 
Planning Commission.   
 
Brent LaVanway gave a brief overview of the proposal. A 4’ ribbon of asphalt will be 
added to the entrance onto Grand River. This has been approved by the Road 
Commission.  The small parking lot will be removed and a drop off driveway will be 
created in that location.  A dumpster enclosure will be built.  The steps in back will be 
reconstructed as concrete steps. The existing monument sign will be deconstructed 
east of the entrance and a new one is proposed for west of the entrance. 
 
David Williams addressed the Planning Commission.  He is with Hobbs and Black, the 
architects. He gave an overview of the building plan and presented a proposed sample 
board. The goal is to provide an open feeling to the building and the façade was opened 
to provide as much natural light as possible.  The slope of the roof was to anchor the 
building to the earth.   
 
Jim Mortensen indicated he feels the rendering is a radical departure for an area that is 
zoned residential. He feels the building materials should be toned down. Brian Ammon 
of Northridge Church indicated that the rendering is incorrect in that it’s a white roof 
rather than the color it would actually be. The roofing will not be light as in the rendering.   
 
Jonathon Pearn addressed the Planning Commission and answered various questions 
about the rendering.  David Williams reviewed various interior renderings to describe 
some of the reasons they are exploring methods to draw more outside light.  They 
would be willing to explore bringing cultured stone to the façade of the building in an 
effort to tie in the look with Pine Ridge across the street. 
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Jim Mortensen asked about the front of the building, if it would be brick. The petitioner 
indicated it would be brick. The color of the brick is negotiable. Since it is under the 
overhang, there will be some shadowing which would alter the color’s appearance. 
 
Barbara Figurski asked about the roof. The pitched roofs will remain. The existing color 
will remain the same. 
 
Brian Borden addressed the Planning Commission. Churches are special land uses in 
residential districts. There are some existing condition problems with the parking lot.  
The northwestern parking aisle is a few feet deficient in minimum width. The things to 
be considered are whether it’s an existing condition and whether there is a planned 
reconfiguration and re-striping of the lot.  The petitioner will delete the two perpendicular 
parking spaces. Parking lot landscaping could be utilized conceivably, to help direct 
traffic in this area, but it would be costly.  The petitioner will be getting rid of the pews 
and is hoping to have seating capacity at 480.  There are 12 spaces above minimum 
requirements. Mr. LaVanway indicated there is a significant elevation change in the 
parking lot area.   
 
Brian Borden addressed the lighting in the parking lot. There is a light pole on the back 
wood stairs that has flood lights that are directed outward. That will be removed with the 
new stairway construction. The wall sign will be addressed by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. The set back from Brighton Road for the proposed monument sign is 10’ from 
the right-of-way. Jonathan Pearn said they are approximately 50’ from the road.  The 
drawing is to scale, but overlaid onto an aerial photo.  A sign permit will be required, so 
all of that information will be provided at that time. 
 
The outdoor gathering space was not addressed in the sketch plan and it should be 
added. The staff can verify that is done. Mr. Ammon said this will be used as an outdoor 
patio for coffee, not group discussions, studies, etc. The building in back was intended 
to be a youth building or storage of equipment.  It is the petitioner’s intention to use it for 
storage only.   
 
Eric Rauch asked if the sidewalk would be tied to the church from Brighton Rd.   
Mr. Ammons indicated they would consider that. Kelly VanMarter indicated it would be 
beneficial.   
 
Kelly VanMarter indicated the Township Engineer had no issues with the sketch plan.  
The Road Commission and Fire Department provided letters for review. The petitioner 
will comply with the points addressed in the Fire Department letter and Road 
Commission letter. 
 
Brian Borden indicated there is no requirement for interior parking lot landscaping.  
Jonathan Pearn indicated there was a landscaped island included in the plan.   
 
Eric Rauch asked about wall-mounted lighting.  There would be some under the canopy 
to light the area there.   
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Planning Commission disposition of petition 
 

A. Disposition of Sketch Plan.  
 

Motion by John McManus to recommend approval of the sketch plan dated 3/28/14, 
subject to: 
 

A. Façade renovations, construction of the new drop-off area, demolition of the 
small parking lot and the re-paving of the existing parking lot; 

B. The wall sign will need approval by ZBA; 
C. The sign set-back and dimensions will comply with the ordinance and be 

reviewed by staff; 
D. The sketch plan should reflect outdoor activity renditions for approval by staff; 
E. The sidewalk along Brighton Rd. will be tied to the building; 
F. Compliance with the Fire Department letter and Road Commission letters; 
G. The flood light at the rear of the property will be removed; 
H. The building material color samples will become Township property; 
I. The petitioner will remove the two back parking spaces to comply with the drive 

aisle width requirement and there will be double striping there. 
 
Support by Jim Mortensen.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
Administrative Business: 

 Staff report.  Kelly VanMarter had nothing to report.  
 Approval of March 10, 2014 Planning Commission meeting minutes. Motion by 

Barbara Figurski to approve the minutes as submitted amended. Support by Jim 
Mortensen. Motion carried unanimously. 

 Member discussion. The Board of Trustees has approved a raise to the Planning 
Commission to $168.00 and the Chairman’s premium has been raised to $10.00. 

 Adjournment. Motion by John McManus to adjourn the meeting at 8:11 p.m.  
Support by Diana Lowe. Motion carried unanimously. 
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